	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 008028	A. BUILDING  B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		LETED
			DOTTOR CON	OTATE TIP OFFE		tor I te QA terly, the intify tient its side cations	0/2010
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		HMOND #25	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SUBURB	IAN WOMENS CLINI		N, TX 77098		-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOU	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 000	Initial Comments		A 000			al line	
	document. All info unchanged except correction, correct space. Any discretization(s) will be not texas Attorney Gelf information is improvider/supplier, should be notified. An entrance confeadministrative statement of the purpose and resurvey were disgiven for question. Continued licensurapproved plan of the An exit conference Administrator the Preliminary finding.	erence was held with the facility ff on in the morning of 01/09/18 process of the licensure cussed, and an opportunity s.  re is recommended, with an		FEB 03 20 BY: Daunda V	18 Vil	don, a	3
A 03	(d) Minimum resp shall: (5) address medic (6) address the in medical equipme (7) address servic they relate to app treatment.	(6)(7) Quality Assurance consibilities. The QA committee cation therapy practices; ategrity of surgical instruments, nt, and patient supplies; and ces performed in the facility as propriateness of diagnosis and	A 037	As The Medical D plan to make sur Committee meets document content meeting and also issues such as: a) Medications t are appropriate i tments they rece b) Share with pa effects of such and to call my o	e The quarter of ide	terly, the entify atient the tre its sid	e
OD - Stat		it is not met as evidenced by:					s
	EV DIDECTORIS AS AGO	uncomunalica acassacións es o	6890	ADMINISTRATOR 8KQ711		OZ J	(X8) DATE 01/201

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET		TED
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	C 3101 RICH	DRESS, CITY, IMOND #25				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	OTION SHOULD THE APPRO	LD BE	COMPLETE DATE
A 037	committee failed to as specified.  Findings were:  Upon review of Quantities for 2017, the integrity of surequipment, and preformed in the appropriateness of the above was committee.	v of documentation, the QA to address the minimum areas uality Assurance meeting the committee failed to address rgical instruments, medical atient supplies; and services facility as they relate to of diagnosis and treatment.  onfirmed in an interview with the on the afternoon of 1-10-18.	Company and the second	any untoward extruments will inspected, old equipment or i will be replactient supplies to be adequate number of patithis facility.	nt and oe prop or agi nstrume ed, and will of for the	erly ng ents l pa- continu	<b>e</b>
A 038	A 038 TAC 139.8(e)(1) Quality Assurance  (e) Patient care and service issues. The QA committee shall identify and address patient care services and information issues and implement corrective action plans as necessary.  (1) Identifying issues that necessitate corrective action. The QA committee shall be responsible for identifying issues that necessitate corrective action by the committee, such as issues which negatively affect care or services provided to patients.  This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of documentation, the QA committee failed to address the minimum areas as specified.  Findings were:  Upon review of Quality Assurance meeting		A 038	I The Medical ensure that The addresses and issues such as orts to make sereceive necessists after tappropriate didesired treatment. Each patient. Each patient office and speabout any compaside effect of 24/7.	e QA Codocument naking ure paid ary for reatment agnosis ment by car read with olicati	ommitte  nts  g eff- tients  llow up  nt for s and each  ch my h me on or	e 0423/18

Texas Department of State Health Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 008028 01/10/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3101 RICHMOND #250 SUBURBAN WOMENS CLINIC HOUSTON, TX 77098 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 038 A 038 Continued From page 2 minutes for 2017, the committee failed to address patient care and service issues and identify issues that necessitate corrective action by the committee, such as issues which negatively affect care or services provided to patients. The above was confirmed in an interview with the facility Medical Director on the afternoon of 1-10-18. A 197 TAC 139.48(1)(A) Physical & Environmental A 197 I The Medical Director will Requirements have all equipment and supplies maintained accor-The physical and environmental requirements for ding to manufacturers rea licensed abortion facility are as follows. commended quidelines; and (1) A facility shall: (A) have a safe and sanitary environment, equipments include ultraproperly constructed, equipped, and maintained sounds, Schuco suction mato protect the health and safety of patients and chine. staff at all times: Any expired drugs will be discarded whether they are needed for abortion services or otherwise. Any deffect in any exam This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: tables in room 1 and 2 will Based on tour and interview, the facility failed to be properly repaired. ensure a safe and sanitary environment, properly I will remove and replace maintained to protect the health and safety of the mattresses in recovery patients and staff at all times. All containers, biohazard Findings included: or otherwise will be properly labelled. The facility based Patient Bill of Rights stated in part, "Safe Environment-Patients have the right to receive care and treatment in a safe environment. which meets appropriate safe and infection control standards."

SOD - State Form

FORM APPROVED Texas Department of State Health Services STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 008028 01/10/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3101 RICHMOND #250 SUBURBAN WOMENS CLINIC HOUSTON, TX 77098 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY A 197 Continued From page 3 A 197 Facility based policy stated in part. "Intra-Operative Procedures... 2. Emergency equipment in the facility will include:... Equipment and supplies will be readily available and records that they have been checked and maintained on a schedule basis." The manual for the "Oil-Less Schuco Vac Instruction Manual for Model Numbers SS320 A130, S130-Glass, S320A" stated in part, "Recommended Service Procedure for Schuco-Vac Products 1. Preventative Maintenance Preventative Maintenance on Schuco-Vac Suction Units should be completed a minimum of once each year." During a tour of the facility on 01/10/18 the following observations were made: The following medical equipment did not have current inspection tags/stickers present during the tour. In exam room #1 the ultrasound inspection tag indicated the last maintenance was completed on 12/16 and due by 12/17. The blood pressure/vital sign machine inspection sticker expired on October 2011. In the procedure room, the ultrasound machine did not have any inspection tag/sticker present. In the recovery room the vital sign machine did not have an inspection tag/sticker present. The Schuco suction machine did not have any inspection tag/sticker present. Per interview on 01/10/18. staff member # 3 stated the suction machine had

not been inspected in the 7 years they had been employed at the facility. Per the manufacturer manual, preventative maintenance should completed annually on this machine. Without routine inspection and preventative maintenance,

8KQ711

The second second	OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  008028		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: B. WING	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD		TATE, ZIP CODE		
SUBURE	AN WOMENS CLIN	C	HMOND #250 N, TX 77098			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 197	Continued From p	age 4	A 197			-111/14
	in proper working.  The following of a the procedure of the procedure of the property of the procedure of th	ables in Room # 1 and 2 had not in size) in the vinyl at the reventing effective cleaning of ad potential contamination. In the 3 x 3 inch was worn on the 4 the exam table.  I room 2 of 4 stretcher observed to have large amounts ring openings in the mattress. Iffectively cleaned presenting a tion to these mattresses.  I boxes of dressing retainers ored on the floor, this placed risk of contamination.  I arge external shipping peing stored on the floor, containers are exposed to a mental contaminants en route nation and are considered dirty to APIC: "Supplies must be: hipping cartons or cardboard rage to prevent contamination at may be on cartonsDo not ing boxes in clinical areas (due mental contamination)."				

FORM APPROVED Texas Department of State Health Services (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 008028 01/10/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3101 RICHMOND #250 SUBURBAN WOMENS CLINIC HOUSTON, TX 77098 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 5 A 197 A 197 -FINAL PDF. \* In the sterilization area it was noted the freezer used for the storage of products of conception (POC) which is biohazardous for pick up and disposal, was not labeled as biohazard. The above findings were confirmed in an interview with staff members #1, 3, and 4 on 01/10/18. A 201 TAC 139.48(1)(E)(F) Physical & Environmental A 201 I The Administrator will Requirements make sure The Physical and Environmental requirements The physical and environmental requirements for are met, always. a licensed abortion facility are as follows. Liquid for patientsneed (1) A facility shall: (E) store hazardous cleaning solutions and will be provided. compounds in a secure manner and label I will store, lock away any substances: hazardous material of any (F) have the capacity to provide patients with kind to protect patient's liquids. The facility may provide commercially safety. packaged food to patients in individual servings. If other food is provided by the facility, it shall be subject to the requirements of §§229.161 -229.171 of this title (relating to Texas Food Establishments): This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on a tour of the facility, the facility failed to store hazardous cleaning solutions and compounds in a secure manner. Failure to do so increases the risk of harm to patients. Findings were:

During a tour of the facility on 01/10/18, the unlocked supply closet contained the following items including Lysol wipes, Lysol spray, EZ-kil

01/10/2018

Texas Department of State Health Services

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY | A. BUILDING: | COMPLETED

008028

B. WING

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

## SUBURBAN WOMENS CLINIC

3101 RICHMOND #250 HOUSTON, TX 77098

(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 201	Continued From page 6	A 201		
The second secon	wipes, and Speed Clean Autoclave cleaner. The unlocked sterilization area contained the following items: Pine-sol, Clorox liquid, Windex glass cleaner, AF315 disinfectant, and powder laundry detergent.			
THE STATE SALES WERE CONSIDERATED TO A STATE OF THE STATE	The above was confirmed in an interview with staff members # 3 and 4 on 01/10/18 during a tour of the facility.			
A 246	TAC 149.49(d)(5)(G)(i)(ii) Infection Control Standards	A 246	I as Administrator will make sure the sterilizer in	
	<ul> <li>(G) Sterilizers.</li> <li>(i) Steam sterilizers (saturated steam under pressure) shall be utilized for sterilization of heat and moisture stable items. Steam sterilizers shall be used according to manufacturer's written instructions.</li> <li>(ii) Other sterilizers shall be used in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.</li> </ul>		the facility is maintained according to the manufacturers instructions and this includes flushing the system monthly.	02/23/18
	This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of documentation and interview, the facility failed to ensure that sterilizers were used in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, as evidence by not performing maintenance per manufacturer recommendations.			
	Findings included:			
*	Review of the manufacturer manual for the M11 Autoclave Steam Sterilizer stated in part, "Operator Maintenance,			
	Monthly	Programme and the state of the		
OD - State				

TATE FORM

PRINTED: 01/22/2018 FORM APPROVED

Texas D	epartment of State	Health Services			. 0. 0.	7111101111
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X' AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	008028		B. WING		01/	10/2018
	AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AS 3101 RIC HOUSTO			TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES, Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 246	1. Flush the Syste of the unit, the sys month with Speed Review of the auto sterilizer revealed cleanings were on interview with staff stated that the sys which does not me flushing set by ma	age 7 m. To protect the intricate parts tem must be flushed once a Clean Sterilizer Cleaner."  clave log revealed that the the last 2 documented 11/02/17 and 01/03/18. In an member #3 on 01/10/18 they tem was flushed 2 months eet the criteria for monthly nufacture recommendations.  s were confirmed in an members # 3 and 4 on	A 246			

FORM APPROVED

STATEMEN'	epartment of State T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
- 1 E B		008028	B. WING		01/1	10/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3101 RI	ADDRESS, CITY, S CHMOND #250 ON, TX 77098			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Ind			Ind	DEFICIENCY	777737737	
					ann lee	
OD - State						

STATEMEN	epartment of State I	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 008028	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3101 RICH	RESS, CITY, MOND #25			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 32	Abortion-Inducing  (d) The physiciar administers, provabortion-inducing woman with:  (1) a copy of the abortion-inducing (2) a telephone rewoman may react care personnel end the facility at which with access to the records, 24 hours any complications administration or health-related quadministration or	ides, or prescribes an drug shall provide the pregnant final printed label of that drug; and humber by which the pregnant in the physician, or other health imployed by the physician or by the abortion was performed a woman's relevant medical a day to request assistance for sithat arise from the use of the drug or ask estions regarding the	A 328	I The Medical Dirensure that efformade to reach patthe necessary folafter medication All such efforts documented.	ts are ients for low up abortion	1.1.1.

FORM APPROVED

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	PLETED	
					01/10/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BAN WOMENS CLINIC	3101 RICH	DRESS, CITY, ST IMOND #250 I, TX 77098	TATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
A 328	(e) The physician administers, provide abortion-inducing of must schedule a for occur not more that administration or uteral follow-up visit, the (1) confirm that the terminated; and (2) assess the decent of the physician of administers, provide abortion-inducing of shall make a reason woman returns for under Subsection physician's agent of description of any subsection, including the person making medical record.  This Requirement Based on a review physician who gave administered, provided the woman returns visit under Subsection, including subsection, in	who gives, sells, dispenses, des, or prescribes the drug, or the physician's agent, ollow-up visit for the woman to an 14 days after the use of the drug. At the physician must: e pregnancy is completely	A 328				

Texas Department of State Health Services

Texas D	epartment of State H	lealth Services			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		008028	B. WING		01/1	10/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SUBURB	AN WOMENS CLINIC		HMOND #250 N, TX 77098			X 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 328	Continued From pa	ige 11	A 328			
	the person making medical record.	the effort, in the woman's				
	Findings were:		) day trough a series			de de la capacitación de la capa
	were reviewed. 4 o patients administer (medical procedure Although all 4 paties appointment 14 da the abortion-induci presented for their records of all 4 pat stamp that read "N where a follow-up adocumented. None contained any documented any doc	a total of 16 clinical records of these 16 records were of red an abortion-inducing drug e patients #1 through #4). The ents had been given an ys after the administration of ong drug, none of the patients follow-up appointments. The ients were stamped with a lissed Appointment" in the area appointment would be of the clinical records umentation that any efforts had act the woman in any way ed appointment.  Infirmed in an interview with the on the afternoon of 1-10-18.				

OD - State Form

TATE FORM